constituted or to be constituted to exercise its powers, including the powers conferred by this resolution), the 
consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to the Board to issue, offer and allot on a preferential basis, in 
one or more tranches, up to 61,23,000 (Sixty-One Lakhs Twenty-Three Thousand only) fully paid up equity shares 
of the Company having face value Rs. 2/- (Rupee Two only) each (‘Equity Shares’) or such other number of equity 
shares as may be determined, at an issue price of Rs. 20/- (Rupees Twenty only) per equity share, including a

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Subscription Shares shall be issued for consideration other than cash, being 
by way of swap of shares of Kesar Pharma Limited, an associate company of the Company (“KPL”), towards 
discharge of the total purchase consideration of Rs. 12,24,60,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Twenty-Four Lakhs 
Sixty Thousand only) payable by the Company to KPL (“Proposed Allottee”) for subscription of 21,52,575 
(Twenty-One Lakhs Fifty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Five) Equity shares of Rs. 56.89 each, having a 
face value of Rs. 10/- each, representing 33.24% of the proposed paid-up share capital of KPL, to be acquired in 
one or more tranches, on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance with the

[...]

The proposed investment is expected to strengthen the Company’s market position and provide access to new 
product categories, thereby supporting sustainable growth.

2.	 Total Consideration and Mode of Discharge

The total purchase consideration for the proposed acquisition is Rs. 20,41,89,645/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Forty-
One Lakhs Eighty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred and Forty-Five Only), which shall be discharged as follows:

i. 	 Cash Consideration:

40% of the total consideration amounting to Rs. 8,17,29,645/- (Rupees Eight Crores Seventeen Lakhs 
Twenty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred and Forty-Five Only) shall be paid in cash.

ii. 	 Consideration Other Than Cash (Share Swap):

The remaining 60% of the consideration amounting to Rs. 12,24,60,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Twenty-
Four Lakhs Sixty Thousand Only) shall be settled by issuance of equity shares of the Company on a 
preferential basis.

Accordingly, the Company proposes to issue 61,23,000 (Sixty-One Lakh Twenty-Three Thousand) equity 
shares of face value Rs. 2/- each, at an issue price of Rs. 20/- per equity share, including a premium of Rs. 
18/- per equity share, to Kesar Pharma Limited, for consideration other than cash.

3.	 Kinds of securities offered, Maximum number of shares to be issued and the price at which the allotment is